the date of the Subscription Agreement and up to Subscription Completion):

As at the date of this circular:

49%51%

100%

18.9% 8.1%

COFCO (HK)

Farwill

COFCO Dairy
Holdings

Arla Foods

COFCO Dairy
Investments

Danone Asia

Company

30%
70%

Prominent Achiever

Colour Spring

100%

COFCO (BVI) No. 9

100%

COFCO (BVI)

0.02%

100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

Immediately after the Share Restructuring Completion and the Subscription
Completion:

24.0%

7.6%

100%

Prominent
Achiever

31.4%12.2%

COFCO (HK)

Farwill

COFCO Dairy
Holdings

Arla Foods

COFCO Dairy Investments

Colour Spring Danone Asia

Company

30%

70%

100%

100%

56.4%

COFCO (BVI) No. 9

100%

COFCO (BVI)

0.02%

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the Share Restructuring Completion and the
Subscription Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of
the Company on or before the Completion Date other than pursuant to the Subscription:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
Share Restructuring

Completion and
Subscription Completion

number of
Shares

approximate
%

number of
Shares

approximate
%

I. The Concert Group
COFCO Dairy Investments 347,600,000 18.9 468,836,357 24.0
Prominent Achiever 148,014,022 8.1 148,014,022 7.6
COFCO (BVI) No. 9 note 1 400,000 0.02 400,000 0.02

Sub-total: The Concert Group 496,014,022 27.0 617,250,379 31.5

II. Other Shareholders
Bai Ying 603,209 0.03 603,209 0.03
Public Shareholders 1,339,350,732 73.0 1,339,350,732 68.4

Sub-total: Other
Shareholders 1,339,953,941 73.0 1,339,953,941 68.5

Total 1,835,967,963 100.0 1,957,204,320 100.0

Note 1: COFCO (BVI) No. 9 is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of COFCO Corporation and is an
investment holding company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

6. INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AND PRINCIPAL MEMBERS OF THE

CONCERT GROUP

Information about the Group

The Group is one of the leading dairy products manufacturers in China,
principally engaged in manufacturing and distribution of quality dairy products
including liquid milk, ice-cream and other dairy products.

Information about COFCO Dairy Investments

COFCO Dairy Investments is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with
limited liability and a wholly-owned subsidiary of COFCO Dairy Holdings as of the